
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
D Myers, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, D Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 15 July 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

March 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00pm on Friday 12 July 2019.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for 
The Adult Shop   

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to 
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex shop which has 
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments 
in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ. 
 

5. Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendments in 
relation to driver training   

(Pages 35 - 48) 

 This report seeks Members’ recommendation to the Council’s 
Executive for approval to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy in 
relation to driver training. The report advises the Committee of 
the consultation undertaken and the amendments made to the 
proposed policy following the consultation. The report also asks 
for Officers (Licensing Manager level and above) to set the 
implementation date for the new training requirements once 
adequate training providers have been sourced.   
 

6. Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendments in 
relation to determining the suitability of 
applicants and licensees as drivers in taxi 
and private hire licensing   

(Pages 49 - 96) 

 This report seeks Members’ recommendation to the Council’s 
Executive for approval to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy in 
relation to determining the suitability of applicants and licensees 
as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing. The report advises 
the Committee of the consultation undertaken and the 
amendments made to the proposed policy following the 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

consultation. The report also asks for the Licensing Manager, in 
consultation with the Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair 
and Senior Officers (Licensing Manager level and above), to 
make any minor changes that may be necessary to the policy, so 
that it remains consistent with the standards applied by the West 
Yorkshire Authorities. 
 

7. Draft Work Plan 2019-20   (Pages 97 - 98) 
 Members are asked to consider the draft Work Plan for the 2019-

20 municipal year.  
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting  Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 18 March 2019 

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Boyce, Cullwick, 
Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Pavlovic, Reid, 
Richardson, D Taylor and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Mason, Mercer and 
Derbyshire 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 Febuary 

2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair subject to the inclusion of a Work Plan on 
future Committee meeting agendas. 

 
 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

[...]
ting 
legal Opinions, a lack of case law, risk analysis and Equalities 
Impact Assessment. Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to the Executive that, in 

order to make an informed decision, further 
investigation be undertaken regarding the 
requirement for a change in Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
Reason:  To provide clarity for the public in relation to the 

Council's interpretation of the law. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  

 
15 July 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection 
 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as 
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009 
Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop,  
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew a 

Sex Establishment Licence for a sex shop which has been made under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 
Control of Sex Establishments in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B 
Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ. 

 
2. Name of applicant:  Lilacgrange Limited 
 
3. Summary of Application:  The application is to renew an existing Sex 

Establishment Licence which permits the premises to operate as a sex 
shop during the following times; Monday to Saturday 10:00 hours to 
20:00 hours and Sunday 12:00 hours to 17:00 hours.  A copy of the 
renewal application is attached at Annex 1. 

  
4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months.  The licence holder 

must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing 
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue 
running a sex establishment, in this case a sex shop.  A copy of the 
licence to be renewed is attached at Annex 2. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. Members are a
[...]
o the character of the relevant locality; 

 to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; 

Page 9



 to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, 
vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made.   

 
17. When considering the suitability of the applicant to hold a licence the 

council will take into account such matters it considers to be relevant. 
 
18. Guidance on relevant locality can be found at Annex 5, paragraphs 3.32 

to 3.38. 
 
19. Within the licensing policy the council has determined a limit on the 

number of sexual entertainment venues permitted within the Authority 
area, however, this limit does not apply to sex shops.  These 
applications must be dealt with on a case by case basis. 

 
Options 
 
20. By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the 
Committee have the following options available to them in making their 
decision: 

 
21. Option 1:  Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
22. Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
23. Option 3:  Refuse the application for renewal on one of the mandatory 

grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds within 
paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

 
Analysis 
 
24. The following could be the result of any decision made by this 

Committee: 
 
25. Option 1:  This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an 

objector to the application.  Objectors could judicially review the 
decision. 

 
26. Option 2:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

licence applicant. 
 
27. Option 3:  With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a 

ground specified in paragraph 12(3) (c) or (d) of Schedule 3 to the 1982 

Page 10



Act, the licence applicant may appeal against the decision made to t
[...]
 the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Taxi Licensing Policy – Amendments  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members’ recommendation to the Council’s Executive 

for approval to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy in relation to driver 
training.   

 
2. It advises of the consultation undertaken and the amendments made to 

the proposed policy following the consultation.   
 

3. It asks for Officers (Licensing Manager level and above) to set the 
implementation date for the new training requirements once adequate 
training providers have been sourced.   
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to make amendments to the Taxi 

Licensing Policy in relation to driver training requirements, aligning the 
Councils Policy with that of the West Yorkshire Authorities.  This will 
ensure the travelling public within West Yorkshire and York can be 
confident that drivers licensed by each authority have been trained to 
the high standard which is consistent across the six authorities.   

 
Background 
 
5. Under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 1847, the Council is 
responsible for the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire driver.  
The primary concern when licensing drivers is public safety.   

 
6. Council Leaders of the five West Yorkshire Authorities and City of York 

asked Licensing Committee Chairs, in conjunction with Licensing 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



Managers, to harmonise our policies in relation to taxi licensing matter.  
It was agreed by Committee Chairs of all six authorities that one of the 
areas to address was new driver applicants and existing licensed driver 
training.   

 
7. It is a requirement of Sections 51 and 59 of the 1976 Act that Licensing 

Authorities must ensure that applicants for driver licences and licensed 
driver are and remain fit and proper to hold a licence.  One of the ways 
of doing this is through training of drivers.   

 
8. Licensing Managers looked at the training that each authority expects a 

new driver applicant to complete prior to a licence being issued, and 
refresher training that existing licensed drivers should complete.  It was 
decided that the training requirements should be consistent for each 
authority.   

 
9. The driver training policy forms part of the overall assessment of an 

applicant / existing licence holder fitness and propriety, and ensures the 
travelling public within the West Yorkshire and City of York regions can 
be confident that drivers licensed by each authority have been trained 
to a high consistent standard, and that they are fully aware of their roles 
and responsibilities as a licensed driver.   

 
10. The proposed Training Policy can be found at Annex 1.   It has been 

developed by working in partnership and considering the existing 
policies in place for each authority.   The proposed policy details each 
module that a new applicant will be required to pass before being 
granted a licence, as well as details of refresher training that existing 
drivers will be expected to complete.   

 
11. To implement the proposed policy officers will work with colleagues 

within the Workforce Development Unit to source adequate training 
providers.  This training will only be provided by a training provider 
approved and appointed by the West Yorkshire and City of York 
licensing authorities.  The local knowledge aspect of the training for new 
driver applicants can only be provided by an approved trainer of the 
authority for which the driver intends to be licensed.   

 
12. The implementation date for the new training will be set by officers once 

training providers are in place.  The costs of any training will be paid for 
by new applicants and the existing licensed trade.  

 
 

Page 36



Consultation 
 
13. Five of the six authorities (Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds, Wakefield and 

York) consulted on the proposed training policy between November 
2018 to January 2019; with York’s consultation taking place from 6 
November 2018 to 18 January 2019.   

 
14. The consultation was carried out by direct mailing via email and letter, 

with the proposed policy been available on the Councils website, with 
hard copies available at the Customer Centre at West Offices and the 
Reception of the Eco Depot.   

 
15. Hackney carriage and private hire driver, vehicle and operator licence 

holders were consulted.  With hard copies of the consultation provided 
to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Associations and the large 
private hire operators.   

 
16. City of York received 124 responses to the consultation: 

 68 – licensed driver 

 7 – licensed private hire operator 

 21 – licensed vehicle proprietor 

 2 – licensed driver/private hire operator 

 16 – licensed driver/licensed vehicle proprietor 

 1 – licensed driver/licensed vehicle proprietor/private hire operator 

 3 – member of the public 

 6 – not specified 
 
17. A summary of the City of York consultation responses and comments 

received can be found at Annex 2.    From the responses received it is 
clear that respondents are in favour of this training policy.   

 
18. A summary of the consultation responses from the five authorities can 

be found at Annex 3. 
 
Options 
 
19. Option 1 – take into consideration the responses received from the 

consultation and recommend to the Councils Executive to approve the 
new taxi licensing policy in relation to driver training.  The 
implementation date will be set by officers once a training provider is in 
place.  New driver applicants will be expected to undertake and pass 
the training prior to being licensed and existing drivers will be expected 
to attend refresher training at least once every three years.  The training 

Page 37



will be provided by a trainer approved and appointed by the West 
Yorkshire and City of York licensing authorities, each authority will 
appoint a trainer(s).   

 
20. Option 2 – take into consideration the responses received from the 

consultation and make further amendments to the taxi licensing policy 
in relation to driver training prior to recommending to the Councils 
Executive to approve.  The implementation date will be set by officers 
once a training provider is in place.  New driver applicants will be 
expected to undertaken and pass the training prior to being licensed 
and existing drivers will be expected to attend refresher training at least 
once every three years.  The training will be provided by a trainer(s) 
approved and appointed by the West Yorkshire and City of York 
licensing authorities.   

 
21. Option 3 - take into consideration the responses received from the 

consultation and determine that a change to the current policy is not 
required.   

 
Analysis 
 
22. It is currently a requirement of the Taxi Licensing Policy that new driver 

applicants must undertake Knowledge and Safeguarding Training, prior 
to being licensed.  They must attend a full day training course and pass 
a test.  Working with our colleagues in the Workforce Development Unit 
(WDU) we sourced a training provider.  The topics covered in the 
training are: 

 Disability Awareness 

 Child and Adult Safeguarding 

 Sexual Exploitation 

 Equality Awareness 

 Legislation, Conditions of Licence and Byelaws 

 York’s Pedestrian Zone awareness  
The test at the end of the training is 30 questions with a pass mark of 
26 (87%).  

 
23. Applicants must also complete and pass a taxi driving assessment with 

a training provider approved by the Council.   Drivers of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles must also pass a practical assessment.   

 
24. It is also a requirement of the Taxi Licensing Policy that prior to renewal 

of licences in 2019 existing licensed drivers must complete training in 
sexual exploitation and Safeguarding.  The training attended has to be 

[...]
Not specified 1 - 1 - 6 

            

 

 Advanced Practical Driving 
Assessment 

English Test ESOL Entry 3 Local Knowledge Test  Regulatory Framework Professional Standards Safeguarding Training 

Agree   Disagree  Not 
Answered 

Agree  Disagree  Not 
Answered 

Agree Disagree Not 
Answered  

Agree  Disagree  Not 
Answered  

Agree  Disagree  Not 
Answered  

Agree  Disagree  Not 
Answered  

Calderdale 119 86 0 124 80 1 100 104 1 112 91 2 123 80 2 134 66 5 

Kirklees 108 53 0 117 43 1 88 73 0 98 58 5 108 51 2 123 37 1 

Leeds 665 224 0 771 118 0 657 232 0 740 148 0 739 150 0 806 83 0 

Wakefield 20 25 0 24 21 0 16 28 0 14 31 0 18 27 0 23 22 0 

York 115 8 1 122 2 0 108 16 0 107 16 1 107 17 0 105 17 2 

Combined 
Results 

1027 396 1 1158 264 2 969 453 1 1071 344 8 1095 325 4 1191 225 8 

 Represents a majority of the number of 
responses in favour of the proposal 

 Represents a majority of the number of 
responses against the proposal 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

15 July 2019 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Taxi Licensing Policy – Amendments  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members recommendation to the Councils Executive 

for approval to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy in relation to 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees as drivers in taxi 
and private hire licensing.   

 
2. It advises of the consultation undertaken and the amendments made to 

the proposed policy following the consultation.   
 

3. It asks for the Licensing Manager, in consultation with the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee Chair and Senior Officers (Licensing Manager 
level and above), to make any minor changes that may be necessary to 
the policy, so that it remains consistent with the standards applied by 
the West Yorkshire Authorities.   
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to make amendments to the Taxi 

Licensing Policy in relation to determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing, aligning the 
Council’s Policy with that of the West Yorkshire Authorities.  Adopting 
this policy will help to ensure that people across the six authority areas 
are transported safely and protected from harm to standards applied 
consistently across the area.   

 
Background 
 
5. Under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 1847, the Council is 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



responsible for the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers.  The primary concern when licensing drivers is public safety.   

 
6. Council Leaders of the five West Yorkshire Authorities and City of York 

asked Licensing Committee Chairs, in conjunction with Licensing 
Managers, to harmonise our policies in relation to taxi licensing matters.  
It was agreed by Committee Chairs that one of the areas to address 
was the suitability of applicants and licensed drivers especially in 
relation to convictions.   

 
7. It is a requirement of Sections 51 and 59 of the 1976 Act that Licensing 

Authorities must ensure that applicants for driver licences and licensed 
drivers are and remain fit and proper to hold a licence.     

 
8. Taxis and private hire vehicles are used by almost everyone but are 

used regularly by vulnerable groups: 

 children 

 the elderly 

 disable people 

 the intoxicated 
  
9. A driver has significant power over a passenger who places themselves 

and their personal safety in the driver’s hands.  Therefore the standards 
of safety and suitability are set high to give the public the assurance it 
requires when using taxi and private hire services.  The Council does 
not strike a balance between the driver’s right to work and the public’s 
right to protection.  The public are entitled to be protected.  This me
[...]
 on the Councils website, with hard 
copies available at the Customer Centre at West Offices and the 
Reception of the Eco Depot.   

 
15. Hackney carriage and private hire driver, vehicle and operator licence 

holders were consulted.  With hard copies of the consultation provided 
to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Associations and the large 
private hire operators.   

 
16. City of York received 50 responses to the consultation: 

 17 – licensed driver 

 3 – licensed private hire operator 

 17 – licensed vehicle proprietor 

 1 – licensed driver/private hire operator 

 9 – licensed driver/licensed vehicle proprietor 

 2 – member of the public 

 1 – not specified 
 
17. A summary of the City of York consultation responses and comments 

received can be found at Annex 2.    From the responses received it is 
clear that respondents are in favour of this policy.   

 

Page 51



18. A summary of the consultation responses from the five authorities can 
be found at Annex 3. 

 
Options 
 
19. Option 1 – take into consideration the responses received from the 

consultation and recommend to the Council’s Executive to approve the 
new taxi licensing policy in relation to determining the suitability of 
applicants and licensees as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing.  
The new policy will come into effect from the 1 October 2019.     

 
20. Option 2 – take into consideration the responses received from the 

consultation and make further amendments to the taxi licensing policy 
in relation to determining the suitability of applicants and licensees as 
drivers in taxi and private hire licensing prior to recommending to the 
Councils Executive to approve.  The new policy will come into effect 
from the 1 October 2019.     

 
21. Option 3 - take into consideration the responses received from the 

consultation and determine that a change to the current policy is not 
required.   

 
Analysis 
 
22. The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 does not app
[...]
icence for Black Orchid  
Taxi Licensing Policy 

Update on the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit report  
Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  
Statement of Licensing Policy & Cumulative Impact Assessment  
 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 2 - Copy Licence 2018
	Annex 3 - Standard Conditions for Sex Shops
	Annex 4 - Map showing location of premises
	Annex 5 - Policy considerations

	5 Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendments in relation to driver training
	Annex 1 - Training Policy
	Annex 2 - Summary of CYC Driver Training Responses
	Annex 3 - Summary of WYY Driver Training Responses

	6 Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendments in relation to determining the suitability of applicants and licensees as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing
	Annex 1 - Suitability and Convictions Policy 2019
	Annex 2 - Summary of CYC Suitability Responses
	Annex 3 - Summary of WYY Suitability Responses
	Annex 4

	7 Draft Work Plan 2019-20





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 15 July 2019 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Barker, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Hook, 
Hunter, Melly, D Myers, Norman, Orrell, 
Pearson, D Taylor and Warters 

Apologies Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing 
Manager clarified that it the recommendation/best practice that 
a Ward Member should not sit on a Licensing Act 2003 hearing 
for an application in their Ward, it could be seen that the 
Member was biased.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 

be approved subject to the following amendments: 

 The name of the Chair signing the minutes to 
change to Cllr Lisle 

 On page 2, third paragraph to change to the 1976 
Act  

 Agreement on the resolution included in Agenda 
Item 5 (Update Report - Private Hire Licensing), 
to reflect that the Executive was asked to 
consider all evidence and make a decision on the 
future policy, in regard to the legality of out of 
town vehicles operating in York, given the two 
differing legal opinions.  

 
 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Items 5 and 6. 
 
Michael Dunn spoke on behalf of York Cars Private Hire 
Association. He noted his concerns regarding the suitability 
tests for applicants as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing 
noting the high failure rate in the tests. He asked Members to 
consider whether the measures and the training in place directly 
or indirectly limit the number of taxi drivers and reduces the 
ability for taxi operators to compete. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised three administrative concerns relating to 
the lack of information on the Forward Plan and she suggested 
that a report on the expenditure on taxi fees be brought to the 
next committee meeting. She expressed concern regarding staff 
delegation in the report and suggested this should be kept 
within the remit of the committee. She further expressed 
concern regarding driver DBS checks and implementation. 
 
Wendy Loveday spoke on behalf of York Private Hire 
Association. She welcomed new and returning Members to the 
Committee on behalf of the York United Trade, which 
represented around 90% of York hackney and private hire 
drivers. The York United Trade asked that for benefit of public 
safety she asked Members to approve Option 1 in agenda item 
5 and Option 2 in agenda item 6. She thanked officers for their 
hard work noted that the new administration was supportive of 
the taxi trade in York. She was asked and clarified what taxi 
associations the United Trade represented.  
 
 

4. Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendments in relation to Driver 
Training  
 
This report sought Members’ recommendation to the Council’s 
Executive for approval to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy in 
relation to driver training. The report advised the Committee of 
the consultation undertaken and the amendments made to the 
proposed policy following the consultation and asked for 
Officers (Licensing Manager level and above) to set the 



 

 

implementation date for the new training requirements once 
adequate training providers have been sourced.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and options available 
to the Committee, noting that the main concern was public 
safety. In response to Member questions, she confirmed that: 
 

 North Yorkshire licensing authorities were not included as 
they were not a part of the West Yorkshire and City of York 
licensing authorities group. It was noted that the Licensing 
Manager was the Chair of the North Yorkshire licensing 
practitioners meetings;  

 Drivers would have to sit a local knowledge test if they were 
licensed through the York licensing authority;  

 The liaison meetings with the taxi trade usually went well,  
consensus was not always reached on some items. At the 
meetings, information and updates were shared with the 
trade. The meeting held the previous week had gone well;  

 The minutes of the liaison meetings were available on the 
council website. The Chair of the liaison meetings had 
requested that updates on licensing matters be brought to 
Committee;  

 The driver applicant requirements do differ between  different 
licensing authorities;  

 The training would be monitored by Officers and the pass 
rates monitored across each authority; and   

 The appointment of the training provider would be discused 
with  the council Workforce Development Unit. She explained 
the training support available to drivers. 

 
Resolved:   
 

a) That Members approve Option 1 to take into 
consideration the responses received from the 
consultation and recommend to the Councils 
Executive to approve the new taxi licensing policy in 
relation to driver training.  The implementation date 
will be set by officers once a training provider is in 
place.  New driver applicants will be expected to 
undertake and pass the training prior to being 
licensed and existing drivers will be expected to 
attend refresher training at least once every three 
years.  The training will be provided by a trainer 
approved and appointed by the West Yorkshire and 



 

 

City of York licensing authorities, each authority will 
appoint a trainer(s).   

 
b) That information of the fees and training provider be 

brought back to Committee. 
 
Reason:   This will allow the Council to make amendments to 

the Taxi Licensing Policy in relation to driver training 
requirements, aligning the Councils Policy with that 
of the West Yorkshire Authorities.  This will ensure 
the travelling public within West Yorkshire and York 
can be confident that drivers licensed by each 
authority have been trained to the high standard 
which is consistent across the six authorities.   

 
5. Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendments in relation to 

determining the suitability of applicants and licensees as 
Drivers in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing  
 
This report sought Members’ recommendation to the Council’s 
Executive for approval to amend the Taxi Licensing Policy in 
relation to determining the suitability of applicants and licensees 
as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing.  The report advised 
the Committee of the consultation undertaken and the 
amendments made to the proposed policy following the 
consultation.  The report asked for the Licensing Manager, in 
consultation with the Licensing and Regulatory Committee Chair 
and Senior Officers (Licensing Manager level and above), to 
make any minor changes that may be necessary to the policy, 
so that it remained consistent with the standards applied by the 
West Yorkshire Authorities.   
 
The Licensing Manager gave an overview of the report, noting 
that the policy included Institute of Licensing Guidance and 
proposed statutory guidance from the Department for Transport. 
She added that the implementation date was 1 October 2019. 
The Licensing Manager went on to clarify that with regard to 
individual convictions, consideration was on a case by case 
basis with each taken on its own merits. The decision and right 
of appeal process was explained to Members. The Licensing 
Manager was asked and explained that the definition of a 
‘minor’ change to the policy included minor changes to the 
wording of the policy itself and any major changes would come 
back to the committee.  



 

 

 

Resolved:  That; 
 

a) Members approve Option 1 of the report to 
recommend to the Council’s Executive to 
approve the new taxi licensing policy in relation 
to determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees as drivers in taxi and private hire 
licensing.   

b) To recommend to the Council’s Executive that 
any changes made to the new taxi licensing 
policy come back to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
Reason:   This will allow the Council to make amendments to 

the Taxi Licensing Policy in relation to determining 
the suitability of applicants and licensees as drivers 
in taxi and private hire licensing, aligning the 
Council’s Policy with that of the West Yorkshire 
Authorities.  Adopting this policy will help to ensure 
that people across the six authority areas are 
transported safely and protected from harm to 
standards applied consistently across the area.   

 
6. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop  

 

Members considered a report which sought the determination of 
an application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex 
shop which has been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, 
York, YO31 7EQ.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and added that the 
premises had operated without complaint.   
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 



 

 

 
Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary 
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended). 
 
In reaching the decision the Committee noted that the shop had 
operated without complaint.  
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

7. Draft Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the draft Work Plan 2019-20 and work 
planning for the new municipal year. During discussion 
regarding potential items for the work plan, it was agreed that an 
update on taxi fees would be given at the next meeting which 
would be held before the meeting of the Executive in 
September.   
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be updated to include an update 

on taxi fees at the next meeting in September.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


